

# 19-4022-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

RIYAZ A. KANJI  
KANJI & KATZEN PLLC  
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104  
(734) 769-5400

– and –

CAROL E. HECKMAN  
LIPPES MATHIAS WEXLER FRIEDMAN LLP  
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 1700  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 853-5100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| I. The Panel Majority Acted in Manifest Disregard of IGRA’s<br>Secretarial Approval Requirement, and the State Has Offered<br>No Credible Argument to the Contrary .....                 | 2           |
| A. The Nation Does Not Challenge the Majority’s<br>Compact Interpretation, and Its Argument Is Not<br>Predicated on the Notion that the Majority Amended<br>the Compact .....            | 2           |
| B. IGRA’s Secretarial Approval Requirement Is Clearly<br>Applicable Law .....  | 5           |
| C. Neither the Panel Majority’s nor the District Court’s<br>Proffered Rationale Provides a Colorable Basis for the<br>Panel’s Imposition of the “Years 15-21” Payment<br>Obligation..... | 9           |
| D. The Majority’s Acknowledgment of IGRA’s<br>Secretarial Review Mandate Does Not Insulate It<br>Against a Manifest Disregard Challenge .....  | 14          |
| E. Binding Arbitration Agreements Provide No License to<br>Violate Federal Law .....   | 15          |
| F. Vacatur Presents No Conflict with the Federal<br>Arbitration Act .....  | 16          |
| G. The Nation Has Not Sought Vacatur Based on Public<br>Policy.....  | 18          |
| II. The State Offers No Viable Argument Against Referral<br>Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine .....  | 20          |
| A. A Referral Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine<br>Does Not Require a Court to “Decline Its Jurisdiction” .....  | 20          |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| B. | Binding Arbitration Agreements Are No Barrier to Referral Under the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine..... | 21 |
| C. | The Nation Has Nowhere Proposed Referral to the Department to Allow It to Interpret the Compact.....   | 21 |
| D. | Referral Will Eliminate the Risk of Placing the Courts and the Agency at Cross-Purposes.....           | 25 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 29 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)        |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                |
| <i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Equitas Ins. Ltd.</i> ,<br>No. 13cv7680 (DLC), 2015 WL 4597543 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015) .....                    | 25             |
| <i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Folkways Music Publishers, Inc. v. Weiss</i> ,<br>989 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993) .....   | 17-18          |
| <i>Fulton Cogeneration Assocs. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996) .....                                      | 23, 24, 26, 28 |
| <i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> ,<br>39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray</i> ,<br>148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998) .....  | 9, 15, 19      |
| <i>Hardy v. Walsh Manning Securities, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>341 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2003) .....  | 15             |
| <i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....  | 6              |
| <i>In re Nortel Networks Inc.</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) .....   | 13, 14         |
| <i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> ,<br>646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> ,<br>964 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1992) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Natixis Fin. Prods., LLC v. Pub. Serv. Elec. and Gas Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2:13-cv-07076 (WHW), 2014 WL 1691647 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2014) ..... | 24             |
| <i>New York Telephone Co. v. Communications Workers of America Local 1100</i> ,<br>256 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....                        | 14, 15, 19     |

*Porzig v. Dresdner, Kleinwort, Benson, N. Am. LLC*,  
497 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007) .....17

*Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly*,  
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) .....6

*Reiter v. Cooper*,  
507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....20

*Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond*,  
45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 15, 21

*Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger*,  
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 27

*Steiner v. Lewmar, Inc.*,  
816 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2016) .....12

*Telenor Mobile Commc’ns AS v. Storm LLC*,  
584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009) .....9

*Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.*,  
304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 9, 14, 17

*Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, BV v. Standard Microsystems Corp.*,  
103 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1997) .....9

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....17

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) ..... *passim*

25 C.F.R. § 293.4 ..... 6, 23

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988) .....8

Letter of Dep’t to Little River Band of Ottawa Indians (Feb. 9, 1999).....9
